After testing and valuation, the Govt. Approved 

Valuer confirmed that it is 24 Kt. gold having purity 999.0 24Kt. The 

Govt. Approved Valuer summarized that the gold bar is made up of 24 

Kt. gold having purity 999.0 weighing  578.640 Grams having market 

value  of  Rs.  43,24,755/- (Rupees  Forty-Three  Lakh  Twenty-Four 

Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty-Five Only) and Tariff Value of  Rs. 

36,48,696/- (Rupees  Thirty-Six  Thousand Forty-Eight  Thousand Six 

Hundred Ninety-Six only) and 01 gold chain is made up of 24Kt. gold 

having purity 999.0 weighing 60.00 Grams having market value of Rs. 

4,48,440/- (Rupees  Four  Lakh Forty-Eight  Thousand Four Hundred 

Forty  Only)  and Tariff  Value  of  Rs.  3,78,338/- (Rupees  Three  Lakh 

Seventy-Eight Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Eight only) The value of 

the gold bar and gold chain has been calculated as per the Notification 

No. 462024-Customs (N.T.) dated 20.06.2024 (gold) and Notification No. 

45/2024-Customs  (N.T.)  dated  20.06.2024  (exchange  rate).  He 

submitted  his  valuation  report  to  the  Officers.

[...]

documents inside the Customs Area, therefore the same fall under the 

category of Smuggled Goods and stand liable for confiscation under the 

Customs  Act,  1962.  Therefore,  the  said  gold  Bar  and  chain  totally 

weighing  638.640 grams having  purity  999.0/24kt  & having  market 

value  of  Rs.  47,73,195/- (Rupees  Forty-Seven  Lakhs  Seventy-Three 

Thousand  One  Hundred  Ninety-Five  Only)  and  Tariff  Value  Rs. 

40,27,034/- (Rupees Forty Lakhs Twenty-Seven Thousand and Thirty-

Four  only),  were  placed  under  seizure  vide  order  dated  09.07.2024 

issued under the provisions of Section 110(1) and (3) of the Customs 

Act, 1962 under reasonable belief that the subject Gold bar is liable for 

confiscation under Section 111 of the Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

Gold is liable for confiscation. 

Summation:

6. The aforementioned proceedings indicates that  Shri.  Sajid Ibrahim 

Basir Ustad had attempted to smuggle the aforesaid gold into India and 

thereby  rendered  the  aforesaid  gold  having  Market  value  of  Rs. 

47,73,195/- (Rupees Forty Seven Lakhs Seventy Three Thousand One 

Hundred Ninety-Five Only)  and Tariff  Value Rs.  40,27,034/- (Rupees 

Forty Lakhs Twenty-Seven Thousand and Thirty-Four only), liable for 

confiscation under the provisions of Section 111 of the Customs Act, 

1962 and therefore the same were placed under Seizure. 

7. RELEVANT LEGAL PROVISIONS:

Foreign  Trade  Policy  2015-20  and  Foreign  Trade 
(Development and Regulation) Act, 1992

[...]

concealed  in  baggage)  and  one  gold  chain  totally  weighing 

638.640 (578.640 + 60)  Grams having purity 24KT /999.0 and 

having  Market  value  of  Rs.  47,73,195/- (Rupees  Forty  Seven 

Lakhs Seventy Three Thousand One Hundred Ninety Five Only) 

and  Tariff  Value  Rs.  40,27,034/- (Rupees  Forty  Lakhs  Twenty 

Seven  Thousand  and  Thirty  Four  only),  with  a  deliberate 

intention  to  evade  the  payment  of  customs  duty  and 

fraudulently  circumventing the restrictions and prohibitions 

imposed under the Customs Act  1962 and other allied Acts, 

Rules  and  Regulations.  He had  knowingly  and  intentionally

[...]

chain weighing  60 Grams having purity 24KT /999.0, both 

having  total  weight  of  638.640  grams and  having  total 

Market value of both to the tune of Rs. 47,73,195/- (Rupees 

Forty-Seven  Lakhs  Seventy-Three  Thousand  One  Hundred 

Ninety-Five Only) and Tariff Value  Rs.  40,27,034/- (Rupees 

Forty Lakhs Twenty Seven Thousand and Thirty Four only) 

recovered/derived from gold wire coated with white rhodium 

concealed inside the layers of both trolley bag and one gold 

chain recovered from  Shri Sajid Ibrahim Basir Ustad, who 

arrived from  Dubai  to SVPI  Airport,  Ahmedabad,  by Indigo